1 SB325
2 172725-1
3 By Senators Dial, Holley, Ward and Sanford
4 RFD: Governmental Affairs
5 First Read: 03-MAR-16
Page 0
1 172725-1:n:12/22/2015:JLB/th LRS2015-3438
2

17 (6) To act as Code Commissioner in determining the
18 content of the code and any supplements thereto and to prepare
19 an annual codification bill to adopt changes to the code
20 enacted at prior sessions of the Legislature.
21 (7) To enter into a printing contract on behalf of
22 the State of Alabama, when approved and directed by the
23 Legislative Council, to publish the official code of the
24 statutes of Alabama.
25 (b) Requests for assistance under subdivisions (1)
26 and (3) of subsection (a) shall be prepared only for a member
27 of the Legislature or the Lieutenant Governor, or a person
Page 6
1 authorized by a member of the Legislature or by the Lieutenant
2 Governor. Requests for assistance under subdivision (2) of
3 subsection (a) shall be prepared only for a member of the
4 Legislature, the Lieutenant Governor, or the Governor, or a
5 person authorized by a member of the Legislature, by the
6 Lieutenant Governor, or by the Governor. A request for
7 assistance made by a member of the Legislative Council or a
8 person authorized by a member of the Legislative Council shall
9 be given priority over any other request. A request for
10 assistance made by a member of the Legislature or a person
11 authorized by a member of the Legislature shall be given
12 priority over any other requests other than by members of the
13 Legislative Council. The Deputy Director of Legislative
14 Services, Legal, may respond to other requests for assistance,
15 including, but not limited to, requests from other state
16 governments, as he or she determines to be in the best
17 interests of the state.
18 §29-5A-22.
19 (a) The Code Commissioner for the Code of Alabama
20 1975, in compiling the contents of the code and any cumulative
21 supplement and replacement volume to the code, may not alter
22 the sense, meaning, or effect of any act. The Code
23 Commissioner, in compiling the contents of the code and any
24 supplement and replacement volume to the code, may perform all
25 of the following editorial functions:
26 (1) Change the wording of descriptive headings and
27 catchlines.
Page 7
1 (2) Change hierarchy units as specified in an act to
2 appropriate code hierarchy.
3 (3) Change reference numbers to conform with
4 renumbered hierarchy units, or make corrections in reference
5 numbers if the correction can be made without substantive
6 change in the law.
7 (4) Substitute the proper hierarchy unit for the
8 terms "this act," "the preceding section," and the like.
9 (5) Remove language that is surplusage, including
10 "of the Code of Alabama 1975," "of this section," and the like
11 when such language follows a designated hierarchy unit.
12 (6) Substitute "this title," "this chapter," or
13 other hierarchy designation in place of reference to the
14 specific unit, if the reference is within that unit.
15 (7) Translate dates to the appropriate month, day,
16 and year.
17 (8) Change words when directed by law.
18 (9) Substitute the name of any agency, officer, or
19 instrumentality of the state or of a political subdivision
20 whose name is changed by law or to which powers, duties, and

23 institution of government including, but not limited to,
24 activities, responsibilities, and procedures involving the
25 enactment and codification of legislation, the process by
26 which administrative regulations are adopted, relations with
27 the other branches of government, and internal operations of
Page 10
1 the Legislature as a whole including, but not limited to,
2 joint rules, legislative compensation, and joint activities of
3 the two houses. The term does not include activities,
4 responsibilities, or procedures involving only one house of
5 the Legislature, such as matters relating to the rules,
6 liabilities, or employees of the particular house.
7 (b) In addition to the reporting requirement in
8 Section 36-15-21.1, whenever litigation required to be
9 reported under Section 36-15-21.1 concerns joint legislative
10 operations, the state official who is a party to the
11 litigation shall promptly notify the chair of the Legislative
12 Council and the Deputy Director of Legislative Services,
13 Legal.
14 §29-5A-25.
15 (a) The Code Commissioner shall prepare an official
16 recompilation of the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, as
17 amended. This official recompilation may not make any
18 substantive change to any existing operative constitutional
19 provision.
20 (b) The official recompilation shall include all of
21 the following:
22 (1) The removal of all expressly repealed sections
23 or amendments, or portions thereof.
24 (2) The insertion of expressly identified amendatory
25 language contained in a particular constitutional amendment
26 into the identified location and the deletion of the language
Page 11
1 being amended and replaced; and the retention of the original
2 article and section number or amendment number.
3 (3) The relocation of various constitutional
4 amendments applicable to the entire state in the appropriate
5 article of the constitution based upon a logical sequence and
6 the particular subject or topic.
7 (4) The grouping of various constitutional
8 amendments applicable to the entire state in the same location
9 in the document based upon a logical sequence and the
10 particular subject or topic.
11 (5) The grouping of local constitutional amendments
12 in the same location in the document based upon a particular
13 subject or topic or by county.
14 (6) The elimination of constitutional provisions or
15 amendments, including portions of such provisions or
16 amendments, that have lapsed or have been invalidated,
17 directly or indirectly, by decision of a court of last resort.
18 (7) The inclusion, after the text of a relocated
19 provision, of the official constitutional amendment number
20 assigned to that provision at the time of ratification.
21 (8) Other editorial changes necessary to accurately
22 reflect the current status of the constitution in a logical
23 manner.
24 (c) The Code Commissioner, upon completion, shall
25 instruct the official Code Publisher to publish the official
26 recompilation.
Page 12
1 (d) The recompiled constitution published under this
2 section shall be known as and cited as the Official
3 Recompilation of the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, as